RESOLUTION 2022-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOCKHART, TEXAS, CANVASSING THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD NOVEMBER 8, 2022 FOR THE ELECTION OF COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 1; COUNCILMEMBER DISTRICT 2; AND, TWO COUNCILMEMBERS AT-LARGE.

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Lockhart, Texas, ordained that an election be held within the City of Lockhart on the 8th day of November 2022, for the purpose of electing Councilmember District 1; Councilmember District 2; and, Two Councilmembers At-Large; and,
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Lockhart, Texas, desires to canvass returns and declare the results of an election held in the City of Lockhart on the 8th day of November 2022; and,
- WHEREAS, it is hereby found and determined that said election was held in accordance with the authorizing proceedings, that notice of election was duly given in the form, manner, and the time required by law, and that said election was in all respects legally held and conducted in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas applicable thereto; and,
- WHEREAS, the returns of the said election have been made to this governing body and said returns, duly and legally made, shows the following votes were cast for Councilmember in District 1; Councilmember in District 2; and, Two Councilmembers At-Large as follows:

		ABSENTEE	EARLY VOTING	ELECTION DAY	TOTAL
DISTRICT 1	Juan Mendoza	26	221	151	398
DISTRICT 2	John Castillo	20	214	139	373
	Hector Rangel	15	202	108	325
AT-LARGE	Brad Westmoreland	72	1465	524	2,061
	Angie Gonzales-Sanchez	104	1376	631	2,111
	Buck Johnson	12	442	227	681

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOCKHART, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1. All of the recitals contained in the preamble of this resolution are found to be true and are adopted as findings of fact by this governing body and as part of its judgment.

<u>Section 2.</u> It is further found and determined that the results of the election as canvassed and tabulated in the preamble hereof reflect the expressed desires of those persons voting at said election.

<u>Section 3.</u> A majority of the resident qualified electors voting at said election elected the following individuals as Councilmember for District 1; Councilmember for District 2; and, Two Councilmembers At-Large on the Lockhart City Council of the City of Lockhart, Texas:

Councilmember District 1: Juan Mendoza Councilmember District 2: John Castillo

Councilmember At-Large: Angie Gonzales-Sanchez Councilmember At-Large: Bradford Westmoreland

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this the 21st day of November 2022.

Lewill

Lew White Mayor

ATTEST:

Connie Constancio, TRMC

City Secretary

APPROVED, AS TO FORM:

CITY OF LOCKHART

Monte Akers City Attorney